

**Nos. 18-1165 & 18-1171**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

---

**MICHAEL CETTA, INC., d/b/a SPARKS RESTAURANT**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-  
APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**USHA DHEENAN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**GREGOIRE SAUTER**  
*Attorney*

**National Labor Relations Board  
1015 Half Street SE  
Washington, DC 20570-0001  
(202) 273-2948  
(202) 273-1714**

**PETER B. ROBB**  
*General Counsel*

**JOHN W. KYLE**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**DAVID HABENSTREIT**  
*Assistant General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

<hr/>	)	
MICHAEL CETTA, INC.,	)	
d/b/a SPARKS RESTAURANT,	)	
	)	Nos. 18-1165
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent	)	18-1171
	)	
v.	)	Board Case Nos.
	)	02-CA-142626
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,	)	02-CA-144852
	)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner	)	
<hr/>	)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page</b>
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of issues.....	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Statement of relevant findings of fact .....	4
A. Background .....	4
B. The December 5 strike; Sparks asks an employee if the Union could be voted out.....	4
C. The December 10 strike and its aftermath .....	5
D. Procedural history .....	9
II. The Board’s conclusions and Order.....	10
Summary of argument.....	11
Argument.....	14
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Sparks violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by failing to reinstate employees despite their unconditional offer to return to work .....	14
A. Standard of review for Board decisions .....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page</b>
B. Striking employees who offer to return to work unconditionally are entitled to immediate reinstatement unless their employer asserts a legitimate business justification for its refusal .....	15
1. To permanently replace striking employees, the employer and the replacements must reach a mutual understanding about the permanent nature of their employment before the strikers unconditionally offer to return to work .....	17
2. Sparks failed to show that the replacement employees accepted its offers of permanent employment before the strikers unconditionally offered to return to work .....	18
3. Sparks’s procedural challenges are unavailing .....	24
a. Sparks’s estoppel and due-process claims lack merit.....	25
b. The Board reasonably drew an adverse inference from Sparks’s failure to introduce daily and weekly tip records for December 15 to 19, 2014 .....	32
c. The Board was within its discretion to deny Sparks’s motion to reopen the record, but even if the Court holds otherwise, the Board’s error was harmless.....	35
C. Sparks failed to show that its failure to rehire striking employees was due to an unprecedented drop in business .....	36
1. Factual background.....	37
2. Sparks’s business-decline argument fails because business was still at its peak when the strike ended.....	38

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page</b>
II. Sparks violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by discharging employees engaged in lawful economic strike .....	40
A. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Sparks’s conduct created an ambiguity that caused employees reasonably to believe they were discharged.....	41
B. Sparks’s many challenges to the Board’s unlawful-discharge finding are all equally meritless .....	43
III. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its finding that Sparks violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by soliciting employees to withdraw support from the union.....	52
Conclusion .....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
* <i>Avery Heights (Avery Heights I)</i> , 343 NLRB 1301 (2004) .....	47, 48
<i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Care One at Madison Ave., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 832 F.3d 351 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	17, 26
<i>CC1 Ltd. Partnership v. NLRB</i> , 898 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	52
<i>Circus Casinos, Inc.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 110, 2018 WL 3020212 (June 15, 2018).....	36
* <i>Consolidated Delivery &amp; Logistics, Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 524, 526 (2002), <i>enforced</i> , 63 F. App’x 520 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17-18, 20, 21, 26
<i>Corrections Corporation of America</i> , 347 NLRB 632 (2006) .....	52
<i>Desert Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 187 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	26
* <i>Detroit Newspaper Agency</i> , 340 NLRB 1019 (2003) .....	16, 17, 26
<i>Diamond Walnut Growers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 113 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	16
* <i>Elastic Stop Nut Division of Harvard Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 921 F.2d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	30, 41, 45

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Gibson Greetings, Inc.</i> , 310 NLRB 1286 (1993) .....	22-23
<i>Gibson Greetings, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 53 F.3d 385 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	23, 34
<i>Hialeah Hospital</i> , 343 NLRB 391 (2004) .....	52
<i>H&amp;F Binch Co.</i> , 188 NLRB 720 (1971) .....	23
<i>Hot Shoppes, Inc.</i> , 146 NLRB 802 (1964) .....	47
* <i>International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace &amp; Agricultural Implement Workers of America v. NLRB</i> , 459 F.2d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 1972) .....	31, 32
* <i>Jones Plastic &amp; Engineering Co.</i> , 351 NLRB 61 (2007) .....	17, 34
* <i>Kolkka Tables &amp; Finnish-American Saunas</i> , 335 NLRB 844 (2001) .....	29-30, 41, 42
* <i>Laidlaw Corp.</i> , 171 NLRB 1366 (1968) .....	16, 40
<i>Masters Pharmaceutical, Inc. v. Drug Enforcement Administration</i> , 861 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	25
<i>National Conference of Firemen &amp; Oilers, SEIU v. NLRB</i> , 145 F.3d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	50
* <i>New England Health Care Employees Union v. NLRB (Avery Heights II)</i> , 448 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	47, 48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Champ Corp.</i> , 933 F.2d 688 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	41
<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 221 (1963).....	16
* <i>NLRB v. Fleetwood Trailer Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 375 (1967).....	16, 41
<i>NLRB v. International Van Lines</i> , 409 U.S. 48 (1972).....	41
<i>NLRB v. Mackay Radio &amp; Telephone Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 333 (1938).....	15, 17
<i>Oberthur Technologies of American Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 865 F.3d 719 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Pennypower Shopping News, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 726 F.2d 626 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	41-42
<i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	35
<i>Road Sprinkler Fitters Local Union No. 669 v. NLRB</i> , 681 F.2d 11 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>SFO Good-Nite Inn, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 700 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Spurlino Materials, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 805 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Supervalu, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 404 (2006) .....	18, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Solar Turbines Inc.</i> , 302 NLRB 14 (1991) .....	18
<i>Target Rock Corp.</i> , 324 NLRB 373 (1997), <i>enforced</i> , 172 F.3d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	31-32
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	14
<i>Veritas Health Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 895 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	26, 44
<i>Wayneview Care Central v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3)).....	15, 40
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	10, 16, 52
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 9, 10, 14, 16, 40, 41, 52
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	2, 3, 9, 10, 14, 16, 40, 41
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	1, 2, 14
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	1, 2
Section 13 (29 U.S.C. § 163) .....	15
 <b>Rules and regulations</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 102.45(b) .....	39
29 C.F.R. § 102.46 .....	39
29 C.F.R. § 102.48(c).....	35
29 C.F.R. § 102.48(c)(1) .....	35, 36
 Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 28(a)(8)(A) .....	 52
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(d)(3) .....	29
